Emergency Manager of the City of Allen Park
Order No. 034, Amended

ORDER OF THE EMERGENCY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF ALLEN PARK,
COUNTY OF WAYNE, STATE OF MICHIGAN, APPROVING FISCAL YEARS
2014/2015 AND 2015/2016 BUDGETS AND MILLAGE RATES FOR THE CITY
OF ALLEN PARK

Amended Order 2014-34
By the EMERGENCY MANAGER of the City:

WHEREAS, under Local Government Fiscal Responsibility Act, Act 72, Public Acts of Michigan, 1990, as
superseded by the Local Financial Stability and Choice Act, Act 436, Public Acts of Michigan, 2012 (“Act
436", and a Contract (the “"Contract”) dated October 25, 2012 between the State of Michigan and Joyce A.
Parker. Joyce A. Parker has been appointed as the Emergency Manager (the “EM”) of the City of Allen
Park, County of Wayne, Michigan (the “City”) and charged with the power to take actions with respect to
the City, including the power to exercise the authority and responsibilities of the Mayor, the City Manager,
as the Chief Administrative Officer, and of the City Council, as the governing body of the City, concerning
the adoption and amendment and enforcement of ordinances and resolutions affecting the financial
condition of the City as provided in the Home Rule City Act, Act 279, Public Acts of Michigan, 1909, as
amended (*Act 279"); and

WHEREAS, under Act 436 the EM is authorized and directed to issue to the appropriate officials and
employees of the local government the orders the EM considers necessary to accomplish the purposes of
Act 436 for the benefit of the City, and

WHEREAS, the EM has determined it is in the best financial interest of the City and necessary to
accomplish the purposes of Act 436 and the financial plan of the EM, to approve fiscal years 2014/2015
and 2015/2016 budgets and 2014/2015 millage rates as presented for consideration at a Public Hearing
held on April 30, 2014.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER OF THE CITY
OF ALLEN PARK, PURSUANT TO ACT 436 of 2013, AND THE CONTRACT, THAT:

1. The Budget presented May 13, 2014 for fiscal year 2014/2015 is approved as presented. Amended
by approval of the State Treasurer.

2. The Budget presented May 13, 2014 for fiscal year 2015/2016 is approved as presented. Amended
by approval of the State Treasurer.

3. The millage rate presented May 13, 2014 for fiscal year 2014/2015 is approved as presented.

4. The water rate increase of 5.3% and sewer rate increase of 2.8% as presented May 13, 2014 for
fiscal year 2014/2015 is approved as presented.

5. The Fund Balance Policy for all funds presented May 13, 2014 for fiscal year 2014/2015 is approved
as presented.

6. The Fund Balance Policy for all funds presented May 13, 2014 for fiscal year 2015/2016 is approved
as presented.

7. Repeal. All orders of the EM, resolutions of the City Council of the City, and parts of resolutions or
orders in conflict with this Order are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SO ORDERED this 13th day of May, 2014.
AMENDED: June 26, 2015.
AMENDED: July 1, 2015.

Joyce A. Parker
Emergency Manager
City of Allen Park



4425 (Rev. 04-15)

STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY NICK A. KHOURI
GOVERNOR LANS]NG STATE TREASURER

Amendment to Emergency Manager Order 14-34 of May 13, 2014:

|. Recommended Change to EM Order - This amendment would update the adopted FY 16 budget
to reflect necessary changes not anticipated when initially adopted by the Emergency Manager.
The principal changes to this budget are as follows:

Adjustient of tax revenues of $3,808,303 in the General Fund for decrease in taxable value
Restored Mayor and Council pay to $37,800, per EM Order

General Fund transfer to Streets of $500,000 to help with local road repair

Transfer of 2010 GO Bond payments to General Fund

Required updates for new BS&A Assessing software at $34,000

Adjust debt amount to repay State Emergency Loan in the amount of $306,902
Adjustment for payment of new contract Assessor in the amount of $85,000

Payments for IT professional or contractor of $70,000

Inclusion of animal control agreement with other communities in the amount of $61,400
A §40,000 increase in software and maintenance for new systems

Adjustment of $52,000 to DPW ovetrtime to reflect storm and snow events

Investment of $500,000 to start funding GASB 45 liability

Adjustments of $134,400 to the Water & Sewer budget for payment of judgement award
for 2011-12 basement flooding

¢ Adjustments per debt schedules of amounts for debt payments

2, Justification for Recommendation - This EM Order budget amendment is necessary to bri ng the
City’s budget into compliance with the State of Michigan Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act.
The proposed amendments will authorize the City’s FY 16 budget.

State Treasurer Approval:
I, Nick A. Khouri, State Treasurer for the State of Michigan, pursuant to the authority assigned by the

Governor of the State of Michigan at the time of appointment of the Receivership Transition
Advisory Board, do hereby:

___Approve Submitted Recommendation

Deny Subniitted Recommendation

b/ 15

' ,_S?ate Treasua Date
epartment of Treasury

Michigan

P.O. BOX 30728 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-8228
www.michigan.gov/lreasury « 517-373-3227



4425 (Rev. 04-15)

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY NICK A. KHOURI
GOVERNOR LANSING STATE TREASURER

&

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Amendment to Emergency Manager Order 14-34 of May 13, 2014:

Recommended Change to EM Order - This amendment would update the adopted FY 15 budget
to reflect receipt of the $2.6M Emergency Loan, collection and expenditure of a $461,967
judgement levy to repay a Michigan Tax Tribunal Settlement and to reflect receipt of $200,000 in
reimbursed funds from the County of Wayne as part of a park improvement project. All
amendments occur in the General Fund. Principal changes are as follows:

s Increase General Fund revenues from $20,791,514 to $24,053,481.
« Increase General Fund expenditures from $18,341,918 to $21,603,885.
Justification for Recommendation - This EM Order budget amendment is necessary to bring the

City’s budget into compliance with the State of Michigan’s Uniform Budgeting and Accounting
Act. The proposed amendments will change the City’s Fiscal Year 2014-2015 budget.

State Treasurer Approval:

1, Nick A. Khouri, State Treasurer for the State of Michigan, pursuant to the authority assigned by the
Governor of the State of Michigan at the time of appointment of the Receivership Transition Advisory
Board, do hereby:

Sincerely,

Approve Submitted Recommendation

Deny Submitted Recommendation

7/l //b/

1, State Treasurer Date

Michigan Department of Treasury

P.O. BOX 30728 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-8228
www.michigan.gov/ireasury ¢ 517-373-3227



